Non	current	interest	bearing	borrowings	and	loan	 	4,561,863		 	5,255,908		 	(3,731,383)	 	569,086		 	(4,119)	 	6,651,355
 Total  9,749,483   5,946,319   (5,971,419)  -   (7,045)  9,717,338

33.4 Foreign currency risk
	 Foreign	currency	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	because	of	changes	in	foreign	exchange	rates.

The	Group’s	exposure	to	the	risk	of	changes	in	foreign	exchange	rates	relates	primarily	to	the	Group’s	operating	activities	(when	revenues	or	expenses	are
denominated	in	a	different	currency),	and	the	Group’s	net	investment		in	subsidiaries	.	The	Group	limits	exposure	to	exchange	rate	fluctuations	by	either
pre-paying	for	purchases	or	retaining	stock	until	the	foreign	currency	to	settle	the	related	liability	has	been	secured.	The	Group’s	foreign	currency	liabilities
as	at	31	December	2017	stand	at	US$2	600	000	and	with	the	foreign	currency	shortages	facing	the	economy,	it		is	very	difficult	to	pay	these.

	 The	following	table	demonstrates	the	sensitivity	to	a	reasonable	possible	change	in	the	Euro	and	Rand	exchange	rate		,
   GROUP

   Effect
   Change in on profit Effect
   rates before tax on equity

  2017   +10%   234,117   173,832
	 	 	 	 	 	-10%		 	(264,594)	 	(196,461)

  2016   +10%   101,847   75,621
	 	 	 	 	 	-10%		 	(119,738)	 	(88,905)

	 In	the	company	separate	financial	statements,	there	are	no	foreign	denominated	assets	and		liabilities.

	 Because	of	the	investment	in	Malawi,	the	Group’s	statement	of	financial	position		can	be	affected	significantly	by	movements	in	the	Malawi	Kwacha.

	 The	following	table	represents	the	effect	on	profit	before	tax	to	a	reasonable	change	in	the	Malawi	Kwacha	to	United	States	Dollar	on	the	consolidation	of

Malawi	operations:
   GROUP
   Change in Effect on loss  Effect on
   rates before tax pre-tax equity

  2017	 	 	 	+10%		 	(45,452)	 	(16,845)